

No. 06-15503

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ROBERT REICHERT,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

NATIONAL CREDIT SYSTEMS, INC., a foreign corporation  
doing business in Arizona, JIM NORTH and FAYE MILES,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE ROBERT REICHERT**

---

Richard N. Groves  
1708 E. Thomas Road  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
(602) 230-0995

Richard J. Rubin  
1300 Canyon Road  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
(505) 983-4418

Deepak Gupta  
Brian Wolfman  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Appellee Robert Reichert*

August 9, 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background .....	1
B. The Decision Below .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. A DEBT COLLECTOR’S BLIND RELIANCE ON A CREDITOR PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR IMMUNITY FROM FDCPA LIABILITY. ....	7
A. The FDCPA Is a Strict Liability Statute. ....	8
B. NCS’s Theory Rests on a Misunderstanding of the FDCPA’s Strict Liability Regime. ....	18
C. NCS’s Position Would Circumvent the FDCPA’s Defenses and Reverse the Incentives They Create.....	21
II. THE BONA FIDE ERROR DEFENSE DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX OF RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Azar v. Hayter</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1314 (N.D. Fla. 1995) .....	21
<i>Baker v. C.G. Servs. Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	16, 27
<i>Beattie v. D.M. Collections, Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 383 (D. Del. 1991) .....	29
<i>Bentley v. Great Lakes Collection Bureau</i> , 6 F.3d 60 (2nd Cir. 1993) .....	11-12
<i>Bleich v. The Revenue Maximization Group, Inc.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 496 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	20-21
<i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Financial, Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13-14
<i>Chaudhry v. Gallerizzo</i> , 174 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....	13
<i>Ducrest v. Alco Collections, Inc.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 459 (M.D. La. 1996) .....	11
<i>Dunlap v. Credit Protection Ass'n., L.P.</i> , 419 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10

<i>Foster v. Sherman Acquisition, LP</i> , 2005 WL 588995 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	24
<i>Fox v. Citicorp Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9, 22, 28
<i>Frey v. Gangwish</i> , 970 F.2d 1516 (6th Cir. 1992).....	7-8
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	13
<i>Frye v. Bowman, Heintz, Boscia, Vician, P.C.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Ind. 2002).....	11
<i>Gearing v. Check Brokerage Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Green v. Hocking</i> , 792 F. Supp. 1064 (E.D. Mich. 1992).....	24
<i>Howe v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 461 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	29
<i>Jenkins v. Heintz</i> , 124 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 1997).....	21, 22-23
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 443 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Statewide Collections, Inc.</i> , 778 P.2d 93 (Wyo. 1989).....	10
<i>Kaplan v. Assetcare, Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....	13

<i>Lewis v. ACB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Mahon v. Credit Bureau of Placer County, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	8
<i>Picht v. John R. Hawks, Ltd.</i> , 236 F.3d 446 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	12-13
<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 13, 19
<i>Russell v. Equifax A.R.S.</i> , 74 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	8, 17, 19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	14
<i>Semar v. Platte Valley Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 791 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	26-27
<i>Simmons v. Miller</i> , 970 F. Supp. 661 (S.D. Ind. 1997).....	11
<i>Smith v. Transworld Sys., Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 1025 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	21, 29
<i>Spencer v. Hendersen-Webb, Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D. Md. 1999).....	11
<i>Swanson v. Southern Oregon Credit Serv., Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Taniguchi v. Schultz</i> , 303 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11

<i>Turner v. J.V.D.B. &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	10, 13
<i>Turner v. J.V.D.B. &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp.2d 681 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	24
<i>Wade v. Regional Credit Assoc.</i> , 87 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	10

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692, <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
§ 1692(a).....	8, 14-15
§ 1692(e).....	26
§ 1692d .....	9
§ 1692d(5).....	12
§ 1692e.....	9
§ 1692e(2)(A) .....	9
§ 1692e(5).....	10
§ 1692f.....	9, 10, 14
§ 1692f(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1692g .....	4
§ 1692g(b).....	20, 21

§ 1692k(a).....	9
§ 1692k(b).....	11
§ 1692k(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1692k(d).....	1
§ 1692k(e) .....	21
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45, <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
Truth-in-Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	16

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. 95-382 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695 .....	15, 21
123 Cong. Rec. 9111 (March 25, 1977) .....	15-16

## BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Robert J. Hobbs, <i>Fair Debt Collection</i> (5th ed. 2004) .....	16, 17, 25
Therese G. Franzen and Robert S. Carlson, <i>Defense Strategies in Fair Debt Collection Practices Act Litigation</i> , 53 Consumer Fin. L.Q. Rep. 34 (1999).....	21-22
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Economics of Justice</i> (1983).....	16-17
William L. Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971) .....	14, 19
